

No. 157, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Defendants.

On Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN EXPLORATION
AND MINING ASSOCIATION, ALASKA
MINERS ASSOCIATION, ALASKA CHAMBER,
ALASKA FOREST ASSOCIATION, ALASKA
METAL MINES, ALASKA OIL AND GAS
ASSOCIATION, ALASKA SUPPORT INDUSTRY
ALLIANCE, ALASKA PENINSULA
CORPORATION, AND RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL FOR ALASKA, INC.
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF**

JESSE LEMPEL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

*(Additional counsel listed
on inside cover)*

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

September 26, 2023

TAWNY BRIDGEFORD
CAITLIN MCHALE
NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION
101 Constitution Ave. N.W.
Suite 500 East
Washington, D.C. 20001

SAMUEL J. FORTIER
ALASKA PENINSULA
CORPORATION
2710 Wesleyan Drive
Anchorage, AK 99509

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
A. Mineral resources like those found in the Pebble deposit are essential to the Nation's economy and security.	7
B. Given the global copper crisis, this case is too urgent to wait while it wends through the lower courts and inevitably returns to this Court as a certiorari petition.	12
C. Alaska's central claim presents a question of law that needs no factual development, and this Court's analysis would not significantly benefit from lower-court decisions.	17
D. The government has already prevented mining in the Pebble deposit for a decade with regulatory flip-flops while piggybacking on lower-court litigation.	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Akiak Native Cmty. v. EPA</i> , 625 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005).....	18
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	16
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	17
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	18
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	16
<i>Pebble Ltd. P'ship v. EPA</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (D. Alaska 2014)	20
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	17
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	16, 19

<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 422 U.S. 184 (1975).....	17
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 469 U.S. 504 (1985).....	18
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	17
Statutes:	
26 U.S.C. § 48C(c)(1)(A)(iii).....	15
30 U.S.C. § 1606(a)(2)	5, 14
30 U.S.C. § 1606(g)(1).....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)	6
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85- 508, § 6(i), 72 Stat. 342 (1958).....	18
Energy Act of 2020, § 7002, Pub. L. No. 116-260, Div. Z, 134 Stat. 2562	5, 14
Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-169, § 13501(b), 136 Stat. 1970	15

Other Authorities:

Exec. Order No. 13953, Addressing the Threat to the Domestic Supply Chain From Reliance on Critical Minerals From Foreign Adversaries and Supporting the Domestic Mining and Processing Industries, 85 Fed. Reg. 62539 (Oct. 5, 2020) 9

Exec. Order No. 14017, America’s Supply Chains, 86 Fed. Reg. 11849 (Mar. 1, 2021) 10

Final Determination of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Pursuant to Section 404(c) of the Clean Water Act: Pebble Deposit Area, Southwest Alaska (Jan. 2023), <https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-01/Pebble-Deposit-Area-404c-FD-Jan2023.pdf>..... 11

Int’l Energy Agency, The Role of Critical Minerals in Clean Energy Transitions (2021), <https://www.iea.org/reports/the-role-of-critical-minerals-in-clean-energy-transitions/executive-summary> 5, 10

Juan Carlos Jobet, *Q&A | Copper Supply and the Energy Transition*, <https://www.energypolicy.columbia.edu/publications/qa-copper-supply-and-energy-transition> 13

Yusuf Khan, *Copper Shortage Threatens Green Transition*, Wall St. J. Pro (Apr. 18, 2023), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/copper-shortage-threatens-green-transition-620df1e5> 14

Nedal T. Nassar et al., *Investigation of U.S. Foreign Reliance on Critical Minerals— U.S. Geological Survey Technical Input Document in Response to Executive Order No. 13953* (Dec. 7, 2020), <https://pubs.er.usgs.gov/publication/ofr20201127>..... 8, 10

Nat'l Academy of Eng'g, *Time Horizons & Technology Investments 60* (1992), <https://nap.nationalacademies.org/download1943#> 16

Nat'l Research Council, *Minerals, Critical Minerals, and the U.S. Economy* (2008), <https://nap.nationalacademies.org/download/12034> 8

Notification of Decision to Withdraw Proposed Determination to Restrict the Use of an Area as a Disposal Site; Pebble Deposit Area, Southwest Alaska, 84 Fed. Reg. 45749 (Aug. 30, 2019) 20

Proposed Determination to Restrict the Use of an Area as a Disposal Site; Pebble Deposit Area, Southwest Alaska, 79 Fed. Reg. 42314 (July 21, 2014) 20

Ranked: World’s biggest copper projects - 2023, Mining.com (Jan. 30, 2023), <https://www.mining.com/feature-article/ranked-worlds-biggest-copper-projects-2023/> 11

Ernest Scheyder, *Copper industry warns of looming supply gap without more mines*, Reuters (Apr. 21, 2023), <https://www.reuters.com/markets/commodities/copper-industry-warns-looming-supply-gap-without-more-mines-2023-04-20> 12

Lee Ying Shan, *There isn’t enough copper in the world — and the shortage could last till 2030*, CNBC (updated Feb. 7, 2023), <https://www.cnbc.com/2023/02/07/the-re-isnt-enough-copper-in-the-world-shortage-could-last-until-2030.html>..... 14

Duane A. Smith, *Mining America: The Industry and the Environment, 1800-1980* (1987) 7

U.S. Dep’t of Defense, Securing Defense-Critical Supply Chains (2022), http://media.defense.gov/2022/Feb/24/2002944158/-1/-1/1/DOD-EO-14107-REPORT-SECURING-DEFENSE-CRITICAL-SUPPLY-CHAINS.PDF	8, 9, 10
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Critical Materials Assessment (July 2023), https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2023-07/doe-critical-material-assessment_07312023.pdf	11
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Notice of Final Determination on 2023 DOE Critical Materials List, 88 Fed. Reg. 51792 (Aug. 4, 2023)	5, 9, 14
U.S. Geological Survey, Mineral Commodity Summaries 2023 (2023), https://pubs.usgs.gov/periodicals/mcs2023/mcs2023.pdf	7
Takuma Watari et al., <i>Global copper cycles and greenhouse gas emissions in a 1.5 °C world</i> , https://doi.org/10.1016/j.resconrec.2021.106118	13

World Bank, Minerals for Climate Action: The Mineral Intensity of the Clean Energy Transition (2020), https://pubdocs.worldbank.org/en/961711588875536384/pdf/Minerals-for-Climates-Action-The-Mineral-Intensity-of-the-Clean-Energy-Transition.pdf	9
Daniel Yergin et al., <i>Growing appetite for copper threatens energy transition and climate goals</i> , S&P Global (July 18, 2022), https://www.spglobal.com/marketintelligence/en/mi/research-analysis/growing-appetite-copper-threatens-energy-transition-climate.html	13
